## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	E:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONV	EYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA	,					
	Name Execution Date						
DANIEL D. AUGER	2		01/16/2004				
MARY J. STEWAR	Т		10/21/2003				
GARY S. FENTSOI	N		10/21/2003				
DAVID P. THOMAS			10/21/2003				
STEVEN G. INGLE			10/27/2003				
RECEIVING PARTY	' DATA						
Name:	DEPUY PRO	DUCTS, INC.					
Street Address:	700 ORTHO	PAEDIC DRIVE					
City:	WARSAW						
State/Country:	INDIANA						
Postal Code:	46581						
Property	Туре	Numb	per				
Application Numbe	r:	10609171					
CORRESPONDENC	CE DATA						
Fax Number:	(732)52	4-2808					
Correspondence wi	. ,	Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess	ful.				
Phone:	732-524	1-2825					
Email: JNJUSPATENT@CORUS.JNJ.COM							
Correspondent Name: Philip S. Johnson, Esq.							
Address Line 1:   One Johnson & Johnson Plaza     Address Line 4:   New Brunswick, NEW JERSEY 08933							
ATTORNEY DOCKE	ET NUMBER:	DEP0754USNP	DEP0754USNP				
NAME OF SUBMIT		NANCY J. WILLIAMS	NANCY J. WILLIAMS				
		IL					
			PATENT				

Total Attachments: 17 source=DEP0754ASSIGN#page1.tif source=DEP0754ASSIGN#page2.tif source=DEP0754ASSIGN#page3.tif source=DEP0754ASSIGN#page4.tif source=DEP0754ASSIGN#page5.tif source=DEP0754ASSIGN#page6.tif source=DEP0754ASSIGN#page7.tif source=DEP0754ASSIGN#page8.tif source=DEP0754ASSIGN#page9.tif source=DEP0754ASSIGN#page10.tif source=DEP0754ASSIGN#page11.tif source=DEP0754ASSIGN#page12.tif source=DEP0754ASSIGN#page13.tif source=DEP0754ASSIGN#page14.tif source=DEP0754ASSIGN#page15.tif source=DEP0754ASSIGN#page16.tif source=DEP0754ASSIGN#page17.tif

	** TX REPORT
TRANSMISSION OK	
TX/RX NO CONNECTION TEL SUBADDRESS CONNECTION ID ST. TIME USAGE T PGS. SENT RESULT	2923 917033087048 USPTO 01/16 15:06 06'15 17 0K

700 Orthopaedic Drive P.O. Box 988 Warsaw, In 46581-0988 PH; 574-372-7796 FAX: 574-372-7596



# Fax

To:	Patent Office (Assignme	nt) From:	Stephen J. Manich
Fax:	703-308-7048	Pages:	(including cover)
Phone	*	Date:	01/16/04
Re:	DEP754NP	CC:	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
🗆 Urg	jent 🛛 For Review	Please Comment	🗆 Please Reply

### NOTE:

Please provide confirmation that this Assignment has been recorded. Please charge deposit account #10-0750/DEP754NP, I am an authorized user on this deposit account.

Should you have any questions, please call and speak with my paralegal, Nancy Williams, at (574) 372-7177.

Thank you.

Stephen J. Manich Patent Attornev

## \* RECORDATION FORM COVER SPIEET PATENTS ONLY

Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks:

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

	<u></u>				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
DANIEL D. AUGER MARY J. STEWART	Name: DEPUY PRODUCTS, INC.				
GARY S. FENTON STEVEN G. INGLESON-MACE DAVID P. THOMAS	Street Address: 700 ORTHOPAEDIC DRIVE				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	City: WARSAW State: IN Zip: 46581				
Yes 🗹 No	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?				
	_ Yes 🗹 No				
3. Nature of conveyance:					
✓ Assignment Merger   Security Agreement Change of Name   Other Change of Name					
Execution Date: 1/16/04, 10/21/03 & 10/22/03					
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
If this document is being filed together with a new application,	the execution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)					
10/609,171					
	Additional numbers attached? Yes 🖌 No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications & patents involved: $\underline{1}$				
Audley A. Ciamporcero, Jr., Esq.					
Chief Patent Counsel Johnson & Johnson	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>				
One Johnson & Johnson Plaza New Brunswick, NJ 08933-7003	Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account				
	8. Deposit Account Number:				
	10-0750/DEP754NP/SJM				
9. Statement and signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. STEPHEN J. MANCIH MANCH 01/16/04					
	<u> </u>				
Name of Person Signing Signa Total number of pages including cover	ture Date r sheet, attachments, and document: 16				

Box Assignments, Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231

#### ASSIGNMENT

Serial No.: 10/609,171 Filed: 06/27/2003

WHEREAS, Daniel D. Auger, Mary J. Stewart, Gary S. Fenton, Steven G. Ingleson-Mace, David P. Thomas and Frederic Turquier, residing at 6409 Post Road, Ft. Wayne, IN, 10 Moor Grange View, West Park, Leeds, England, 66-68 Broomfield Road, Fixby, Huddersfield, England, 21 Burnt Ash Lane, Bromley, Kent, England, 36 Kingsley Avenue, Sandal, York, England and 10 Crossways, Badger Hill, York, England respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

KIT, GUIDE & METHOD FOR LOCATING DISTAL FEMUR RESECTION PLANE

for which they have on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003 executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, DePuy Products, Inc., a corporation of the State of Indiana, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for NOW, and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions discoveries disclosed anđ in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made:

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

on this  $16^{\text{IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment}$ 

Daniel D. Auger, Inventor

STATE OF INDIANA ) ) ss. COUNTY OF KOSCIUSKO )

Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2007.

Notary Public

NANCY WILLIAMS NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF INDIANA SCIUSKO COUNTY COMMISSION EXP. JUNE 21,2008 Resident of KUNCUNKO County

My Commission Expires: 4212008

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Mary J. Stewart, Inventor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Gary S. Fenton, Inventor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Steven G. Ingleson-Mace, Inventor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

David P. Thomas, Inventor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Frederic Turquier, Inventor

#### ASSIGNMENT

Serial No.: 10/609,171 Filed: 06/27/2003

WHEREAS, Daniel D. Auger, Mary J. Stewart, Gary S. Fenton, Steven G. Ingleson-Mace, David P. Thomas and Frederic Turquier, residing at 6409 Post Road, Ft. Wayne, IN, 10 Moor Grange View, West Park, Leeds, England, 66-68 Broomfield Road, Fixby, Huddersfield, England, 21 Burnt Ash Lane, Bromley, Kent, England, 36 Kingsley Avenue, Sandal, York, England and 10 Crossways, Badger Hill, York, England respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

KIT, GUIDE & METHOD FOR LOCATING DISTAL FEMUR RESECTION PLANE

for which they have on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003 executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, DePuy Products, Inc., a corporation of the State of Indiana, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

THEREFORE, BE IΤ KNOWN that for NOW, and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions in and discoveries disclosed said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Daniel D. Auger, Inventor

STATE OF INDIANA ) ) ss. COUNTY OF KOSCIUSKO )

Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Notary Public

Printed Name

Resident of \_\_\_\_\_ County

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this 2 day of OCTOBER, 2003.

₹.,

Mary J. Stewart, Inventor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Gary S. Fenton, Inventor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Steven G. Ingleson-Mace, Inventor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

David P. Thomas, Inventor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Frederic Turquier, Inventor

L

#### ASSIGNMENT

Serial No.: 10/609,171 Filed: 06/27/2003

WHEREAS, Daniel D. Auger, Mary J. Stewart, Gary S. Fenton, Steven G. Ingleson-Mace, David P. Thomas and Frederic Turquier, residing at 6409 Post Road, Ft. Wayne, IN, 10 Moor Grange View, West Park, Leeds, England, 66-68 Broomfield Road, Fixby, Huddersfield, England, 21 Burnt Ash Lane, Bromley, Kent, England, 36 Kingsley Avenue, Sandal, York, England and 10 Crossways, Badger Hill, York, England respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

KIT, GUIDE & METHOD FOR LOCATING DISTAL FEMUR RESECTION PLANE

for which they have on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003 executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, DePuy Products, Inc., a corporation of the State of Indiana, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions discoveries disclosed and insaid application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made:

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

		IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF,	Ι	have	executed	this	assignment
$\mathbf{on}$	this		day c	of			, 2003.		

#### Daniel D. Auger, Inventor

STATE OF INDIANA ) ) ss. COUNTY OF KOSCIUSKO )

Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Notary Public

Printed Name

Resident of \_\_\_\_\_ County

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Τ.

Mary J. Stewart, Inventor

i f

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

hany Jenton ry S. Fenton, Inventor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this **2157** day of **CTOBER**, 2003.

Steven G. Ingleson-Mace, Inventor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

David P. Thomas, Inventor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Frederic Turquier, Inventor

#### ASSIGNMENT

Serial No.: 10/609,171 Filed: 06/27/2003

V,

WHEREAS, Daniel D. Auger, Mary J. Stewart, Gary S. Fenton, Steven G. Ingleson-Mace, David P. Thomas and Frederic Turquier, residing at 6409 Post Road, Ft. Wayne, IN, 10 Moor Grange View, West Park, Leeds, England, 66-68 Broomfield Road, Fixby, Huddersfield, England, 21 Burnt Ash Lane, Bromley, Kent, England, 36 Kingsley Avenue, Sandal, York, England and 10 Crossways, Badger Hill, York, England respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

KIT, GUIDE & METHOD FOR LOCATING DISTAL FEMUR RESECTION PLANE

for which they have on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003 executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, DePuy Products, Inc., a corporation of the State of Indiana, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BEΙT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions discoveries disclosed and insaid application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made:

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

#### Daniel D. Auger, Inventor

STATE OF INDIANA ) ) ss. COUNTY OF KOSCIUSKO )

Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Notary Public

Printed Name

Resident of \_\_\_\_\_ County

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Mary J. Stewart, Inventor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Gary S. Fenton, Inventor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Influm-May

Steven G. Ingleson-Mace, Inventor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this <u>Zz</u> day of <u>ceresce</u>, 2003.

David P. Thomas, Inventor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Frederic Turquier, Inventor

#### ASSIGNMENT

Serial No.: 10/609,171 Filed: 06/27/2003

WHEREAS, Daniel D. Auger, Mary J. Stewart, Gary S. Fenton, Steven G. Ingleson-Mace, David P. Thomas and Frederic Turquier, residing at 6409 Post Road, Ft. Wayne, IN, 10 Moor Grange View, West Park, Leeds, England, 66-68 Broomfield Road, Fixby, Huddersfield, England, 21 Burnt Ash Lane, Bromley, Kent, England, 36 Kingsley Avenue, Sandal, York, England and 10 Crossways, Badger Hill, York, England respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

KIT, GUIDE & METHOD FOR LOCATING DISTAL FEMUR RESECTION PLANE

for which they have on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003 executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, DePuy Products, Inc., a corporation of the State of Indiana, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN NOW, that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Daniel D. Auger, Inventor

STATE OF INDIANA ) ) ss. COUNTY OF KOSCIUSKO )

Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Notary Public

Printed Name

Resident of \_\_\_\_\_ County

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Mary J. Stewart, Inventor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Gary S. Fenton, Inventor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Steven G. Ingleson-Mace, Inventor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this  $21^{\text{st}}$  day of <u>october</u>, 2003.

D. P. Thomas

David P. Thomas, Inventor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Frederic Turquier, Inventor

PATENT REEL: 020050 FRAME: 0841

**RECORDED: 11/01/2007**